

City Council Memorandum

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: MARCH 12, 2019

FROM: POLICE DEPARTMENT WARDS: ALL

SUBJECT: MEASURE Z - ACQUISITION OF TWENTY MOTOROLA APX 6500 MOBILE

RADIOS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PURCHASING RESOLUTION NO. 23256.

SECTION 602(e) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$117,525.04

ISSUE:

Approve the purchase of twenty (20) Motorola APX 6500 mobile radios from Motorola Solutions in the amount of \$117,525.04 in accordance with Purchasing Resolution No. 23256, Section 602(e).

RECOMMENDATION:

That the City Council approve the purchase of twenty (20) Motorola APX 6500 mobile Radios from Motorola Solutions of San Diego, California, in the amount of \$117,525.04 in accordance with Purchasing Resolution No. 23256, Section 602(e).

BACKGROUND:

On October 9, 2018, the City Council approved the purchase of twenty (20) current model Ford Police Interceptor SUV Pursuit Vehicles as approved in the Measure Z spending plan. In addition to the standard emergency equipment for the twenty (20) police vehicles, these vehicles will need to be equipped with Coban in-vehicle video systems, Motorola APX 6500 mobile radios and Panasonic tough-books.

DISCUSSION:

The Police Department would like to purchase twenty (20) Motorola APX 6500 mobile radios via cooperative procurement under the National Association of State Procurement Officers (NASPO contract No. 06913) from Motorola Solutions in accordance with Purchasing Resolution No. 23256, Section 602(e), which states an exception to competitive procurement for the acquisitions of goods when cooperative purchasing is available and undertaken or when goods can be obtained through Federal, State and/or other public entity pricing contracts or price agreements.

The Motorola APX 6500 mobile radios will allow the Riverside Police Department to communicate with its officers, as well as, interoperability with other local Departments when needed. The innovative safety features available in the Motorola APX 6500 mobile radios, such as GPS location tracking, intelligent lighting and one-touch controls, will help to keep first responders safe.

The Purchasing Manager concurs that this purchase is in compliance the Purchasing Resolution No. 23256, Section 602(e).

FISCAL IMPACT:

The total fiscal impact of the action is \$117,525.04. Sufficient funds are available in the Measure Z Vehicle Replacement Account No. 3115009-450057.

Prepared by: Sergio G. Diaz, Chief of Police

Certified as to

availability of funds: Edward Enriquez, Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer

Approved by: Lea Deesing, Assistant City Manager

Approved as to form: Gary G. Geuss, City Attorney